result in additional allocations within twelve months following the acquisition date.

Goodwill has been tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 – Impairment of assets, by applying the
discounted cash flow method at the level of cash generating units as described in note 2.5.5 Impairment of
assets.

The perpetuity growth rate, risk-free rate and average cost of debt after tax used to estimate the
recoverable value are respectively 1.7%, 3.5% (EUROSWAP 10 years) and 3.64%.

The market risk premium applied is 5.1% with a  beta coefficient of 114% for services and 77% for venue
management and events.

The discount rates (WACC) used to take into account these figures are 9.31% for the Services CGU and
7.11% for the Venue Management and Events CGU.

No impairment charges were recorded following these tests.

Sensitivity tests were performed on the main components i.e. the discount rate and the perpetuity growth
rate.
The following table presents the results of these simulations by indicating the variances between the
recoverable value and the carrying value of the assets for the two Group CGUs:

(€ thousands)  Services Venue management
and events:

Sensitivity of the discount rate +1% -1% 1% -1%
Variances between the recoverable value and
the carrying value of assets 29,015 77,819 10,475 169,705

Sensitivity of the perpetuity growth rate +0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Variances between the recoverable value and
the carrying value of assets 58,815 42,600 107,315 49,139

These sensitivity tests do not provide grounds for calling into question the net values retained.

� GL events � 2009 Registration Document  93

CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS

5.2 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (EXCLUDING RENTAL ASSETS)

(€ thousands)  31/12/08 Increase Decrease
Translation
adjustment

s

Changes in
scope &

reclassificati
ons

31/12/09

Land 30,618 223  (103) (30,429) 310

Buildings 102,750 2,670  (1,946) (82,383) 21,090

Cost 133,368 2,893  (2,049) (112,812) 21,400

Accumulated depreciation and
provisions (49,239) (3,299) 150 428 44,458 (7,502)